
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 21 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams Live Event 

Membership: (Quorum 3)  

 

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 

01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee live at 10.00am on 21 September 2021 
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.    

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below.  
 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event.  

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDFiOThkMjMtY2E0Ny00ZTlkLTk3N2MtNzNiODlhYmQ5MzVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&ro
[...]
er at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 15 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


September 2021. 

 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Wednesday 15 September 2021. 
 

 

6   PROPERTY STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

QUARTERLY MONITORING PRESENTATION 
 

 

 To receive a presentation in respect of the Property Strategy and 

Asset Management Plan quarterly monitoring. 
 

 

7   DORSET COUNCIL CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 

5 - 22 

 To consider a report of the Senior Consultation and Engagement 

Officer. 
 

 

8   LOCAL LAND CHARGES SERVICE UPDATE 

 
23 - 34 

 To consider a report of the Head of Legal Services. 
 

 

9   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 
 

35 - 38 

 To consider a report of the Service Manager for Assurance. 
 

 

10   PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN 
 

39 - 44 

 To review the draft Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward 

Plan. 
 

 

11   CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 

 
45 - 68 

 To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings. 
 

 

12   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 



13   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 
There is no exempt business. 

 

 

 

    



 
Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
21 September 2021  
Dorset Council consultation process 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Executive Director: M Prosser, Chief Executive  

     
Report Authors: Jen Lowis and Mark Simons 

Title: Jen Lowis: Service Manager – Communications and Engagement 
 Mark Simons: Senior Consultation Officer 
Tel: 01305 221751 

Email: Jennifer.lowis@dorsetcounci l.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation:  

 
That the committee notes the information provided in this report, and shares any 
details of good consultation practice that they are aware of (for example from 

other councils) to be considered as part of the current consultation and 
engagement service re-design (see point 10.13 below). 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 

This report provides an overview of Dorset Council’s consultation process, as 
requested by the Chair of Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

This report provides overview briefing on Dorset Council’s current consultation 
process, as requested by the Chair of Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

The following information was also requested and is answered within this report. 
 

• Does the council have draft consultations checked/audited by an 

independent person or body to check language, understanding and 
potential bias in questions? 

• How do we encourage responses from all different groups e.g. range 

of ages, gender, ethnicity etc.? 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



• Which councils are good at targeting and getting responses from hard 
to reach groups?  Examples of councils whose consultations are 

considered good practice 
 

 
2. Financial Implications 

None. 

 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

None. 
   
4. Climate implications 

None. 
 
5. Other Implications 

None. 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

Having considered the risks associated with th
[...]
follow.   
 

c. Significant work will be required to review, converge, and harmonise 
the legacy land charges registers.  This task will take significant time 
and staff resource and will be heavily reliant on staff from the project 
team who are currently carrying out the migrations.  As explained 
above, the staff needed to complete the task are integral to the current 
system migration work and/or are fully occupied with search 
responses.   
 

d. Convergence work will follow the final migration, and will start no 
earlier than January 2022.  This work has been discussed within the 
project and will be raised through the project governance, to set a 
scope, allocate staff resource and agree the timing.   

 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 

included within the report. 

Page 32



Appendix 1 
 

Record of search numbers for the financial years 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Period
1

Period
2

Period
3

Period
4

Period
5

Period
6

Period
7

Period
8

Period
9

Period
10

Period
11

Period
12

Period
13

2019/20 521 522 498 575 515 501 482 575 478 265 445 508 406

2020/21 369 285 516 824 1152 1156 1058 1289 1076 702 1152 1022 981

2021/22 803 1163 779 1134 924 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Totals (Per Financial Year)

6291

11582

5218

Totals

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
21 September 2021 
Information Compliance – Key Performance 
Indicators 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic   

     
Report Author: Marc Eyre 
Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 

Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation:  

 

To note the actions being taken to improve the current key performance 
indicators relating to information requests made to the Council. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 

 
To improve compliance with statutory timescales for information requests. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 There are a range of key performance indicators (KPIs) that are monitored 

relating to the Council’s information compliance and reported to both 

Senior Leadership Team and Scrutiny Committees on an exception basis.  

Two of these KPIs have been regularly reported as red (either at a whole 

Council level or within individual Directorates): 

 

i) Percentage of FOI requests answered on time; 

ii) Percentage of subject access requests answered on time 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

1.2 The Committee therefore requested an update on performance together with the 

improvement actions being established. 
 

% of Freedom of Information Requests Answered on Time (Target 90%) 
 

1.3 The main principle behind freedom of information legislation is that people have 
a right to know about the activities of public authorities, unless there is a good 

reason for them not to.  Freedom of Information requests are subject to statutory 
timescales (20 working days).  Where the requestor is not satisfied, they can 
refer to the Information Commissioner.   

 
1.4 The Council receives between 100 and 150 requests per calendar month.  The 

information compliance team ensure that FOIs are issued to the service, 
generally on day of receipt, to maximise response times, but as can be 
demonstrated in the KPIs below the responses from services are often outside 

of statutory timescales.  Benchmarking with other authorities indicates that 
Dorset Council receives a higher number of FOIs than the majority of 

comparator councils.  This may in part be due to demographics, but also 
suggests that we may not proactively publish information to the extent of other 
authorities. 

 

2020/21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul 21 

Childrens 62.50% 
Red 

80.00% 
Amber 

70.59% 
Red 

46.67% 
Red 

56.25% 
Red 

69.23% 
Red 

Adults and Housing 77.78% 
Red 

90.91% 
Green 

86.36% 
Amber 

71.43% 
Red 

88.89% 
Amber 

100% 
Green 

Place 92.98% 
Green 

82.46% 
Amber 

85.71% 
Amber 

86.84% 
Amber 

77.27% 
Red 

90.70% 
Green 

Corporate 82.50% 
Amber 

76.47% 
Red 

64.81% 
Red 

81.58% 
Amber 

79.07% 
Red 

88.46% 
Amber 

Overall 87.97% 
Amber 

83.57% 
Amber 

76.62% 
Red 

77.12% 
Red 

78.20% 
Red 

88.89% 
Amber 

 

 

1.5 Action being taken: The Assurance Service has started to share schedules of 

outstanding FOIs with Directorate Management Teams, in addition to liaising 

with individual officers.  This has been positively received by Management 
Teams, and early indications are that it is actively reducing response times.  A 

longer term action has been agreed to focus on working with services to identify 
information that can be made more readily available online.  A disclosure log 
module is to be added to the current IT system so that previously submitted 

requests are more transparently available. 
  

Page 36



 

% of Subject Access Requests Answered on Time (Target 90%) 
 

1.6 Individuals have a right to ask an organisation whether or not they are using or 

storing their personal information, and can request copies of this personal 
information, verbally or in writing.  This is called the right of access and is 
commonly known as making a subject access request or SAR.  The vast 

majority of these relate to children’s services.   
 

1.7 Compliance timescales are consistently red. The Committee will notice in the 
table below that there was an improvement in performance during July 2021. 
This reflects the availability of a temporary resource and not any measures that 

will bring about a sustained improvement.  
 

1.8 Gathering the requested information to answer a SAR can be very time 
consuming, and there needs to be a thorough redac
[...]


   
4. Climate implications 

 

4.1 None 
 
5. Other Implications 

 

5.1 None 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 

been identified as: 
Current Risk: Medium  
Residual Risk: Medium 

 
If non compliance issues are escalated to and investigated by the ICO they could 

take enforcement action, which is shared publicly with reputational ramifications.   
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

7.1 Information Compliance policies have been subject to EQIA 
 
8. Appendices 
 

8.1 None 
 

9. Background Papers 

 
9.1 None 

 
 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

Page 38



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan 
 

Title Description Date of 
committee 

meeting 

Requested 
by 

Report author Portfolio 
Holder 
 

Other 
meetings? 

(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet) 

Property Strategy & 

Asset Management 
Plan Quarterly 
Monitoring Report 

Review and comment 

upon progress in 
achieving the actions 
identified in the 

Property & Asset 
Management Strategy 

Action Plan and areas 
needing to be given 
priority. 

 

21 

September 
2021 
 

Committee 

request 

Presentation from 

John Sellgren – 
Executive 
Director of Place 

Cllr Tony 

Ferrari – 
Portfolio 
Holder for 

Economic 
Growth, 

Assets & 
Property 

 

Dorset Council 
Consultation Process 

A report to explain how 
Dorset Council 

conducts consultations 
and good practice 
review 

21 
September 

2021 

Chairman of 
committee 

Mark Simons – 
Senior 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
Officer 

 
Jen Lowis – 

Service Manager 
for 
Communications 

& Engagement 
 

Cllr Spencer 
Flower – 

Leader of the 
Council 

 

Local Land Charges 

Service Update 
 
 

A report on local land 

charges service 
performance 
 

21 

September 
2021 

Committee – 

from review 
of 
Performance 

Dashboard 
 

Grace Evans – 

Head of Legal 
Services 

Cllr Peter 

Wharf - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 

Corporate 
Development 

& Change 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 

Requested 

by 

Report author Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Other 

meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet) 

Information Requests An update on actions 
being taken to improve 
performance on 

Freedom of 
Information and 

Subject Access 
Requests 
 

21 
September 
2021 

Committee – 
from review 
of 

Performance 
Dashboard 

Marc Eyre – 
Service Manager 
for Assurance 

 
James Fisher – 

Data Protection 
Officer 

Cllr Spencer 
Flower – 
Leader of the 

Council 

 

External 

Communications 
Strategy 

Review of strategy 

post-implementation.  
A report to explain 

Dorset Council’s 
External 
Communications 

Strategy & 
performance. 

 

16 

November 
2021 

Chairman of 

committee 

Jen Lowis – 

Service Manager 
for 

Communications 
& Engagement 
 

Cllr Spencer 

Flower - 
Leader of the 

Council 

 

Performance Scrutiny 
 

To review the most 
recent performance 
information and use 

this to agree items to 
add to the committee 

forward plan for further 
analysis 
 

16 
November 
2021 

David Bonner 
– Service 
Manager – BI 

& 
Performance 

David Bonner – 
Service Manager 
– BI & 

Performance 

Cllr Peter 
Wharf - 
Portfolio 

Holder for 
Corporate 

Development 
& Change 

 

  

P
age 40



Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 

Requested 

by 

Report author Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Other 

meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet) 

St Mary’s Acquisition A report on the 
acquisition of St Mary’s 
to create a new special 

school and centre of 
excellence 

 

16 
November 
2021 

Vik Verma – 
Corporate 
Director for 

Education & 
Learning 

Vik Verma – 
Corporate 
Director for 

Education & 
Learning 

Cllr Andrew 
Parry – 
Children, 

Education, Skills 
& Early Help 

Cllr Tony Ferrari 
– Economic 
Growth,
[...]
 that 

have been developed 
by town council & 

communities since 
closing TICs in 
Dorchester, Sherborne 

& Wareham in 2021 
 

26 May 

2022 
 

Chairman of 

committee 

Lisa Cotton – 

Head of 
Customer, 
Libraries & 

Archives 

Cllr Jill Haynes 

– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer & 

Community 
Services 

 

 
 

P
age 44



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2021 - January 2022 (Publication date 6 September 2021) 

For the period 1 OCOTBER 2021 to 31 JANUARY 2022  
Explanatory Note: 

This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 

Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2021/22 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Peter Wharf    Deputy Leader / Corporate Development and Change 
Gary Suttle    Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Ray Bryan    Highways, Travel and Environment  
T
[...]


with the relevant portfolio holders. Any use of this proposed recommendation would 

be exercised transparently, being publicised in advance in the forward plan and 

afterwards in decision notices published on the Council’s website. 

 

Decision - Low Carbon Dorset Grant payments Over £500,000 - Dorset Council 

(wdwp.local) 
 
Reason for the Decision:  

The Low Carbon Dorset grant fund and the method by which grants are paid out by Dorset 
Council and claimed back from the European Regional Development Fund has already 

been agreed by the predecessor Dorset County Council Cabinet. When the Low Carbon 
Dorset programme is successfully completed it will be cost neutral to Dorset Council. 
However, Cabinet is required to approve all key decisions with financial consequences of 

£500,000 or more. 
 

 
 

Page 60

http://do-modgov.wdwp.local/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=665
http://do-modgov.wdwp.local/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=665


8   OFFICER DELEGATION DECISION FOR PROCUREMENT OF GIGABIT HUB 
CONNECTIVITY IN RURAL DORSET (GHCIRD) 

 
Decision of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change 

 

(a) That the decision for contract award, following conclusion of the procurement 

process, be delegated to Cllr Peter Wharf as Portfolio Holder, after consultation with 

Aidan Dunn, Executive Director – Corporate Development. 

 

(b) That the decision to enter into the necessary subsequent grant agreements with 

Building Digital UK (BDUK), which is part of the Department for Digital, Culture 

Media and Sports (DCMS) to delivery this programme of activity, be agreed and 

delegated to Cllr Peter Wharf as Portfolio Holder, after consultation with Aidan 

Dunn, Executive Director – Corporate Development. 

 

Decision - Officer delegated decision for procurement of Gigabit Hub Connectivity in Rural 

Dorset (GHCiRD - Dorset Council (wdwp.local) 
 

Reason for the decision: 

To enable the GHCiRD (BDUK) project to complete due diligence, grant agreement, 


[...]
ason for the decision: To formally make the neighbourhood plan review part of the 

statutory development plan for the Holwell Neighbourhood Area. In addition, to recognise 

the significant amount of work undertaken by Holwell Parish Council and members of the 
Neighbourhood Plan Group in preparing the plan review and to congratulate the Council 

and Group on their success.      
 
 

9   ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD REPORT 

 
Decision  

 
That the overall Annual report of the pan-Dorset Safeguarding Children Partnership be 

received and noted. 
 
Reason for the decision: The report was a statutory responsibility to produce hence the 

endorsement of all 4 statutory partners was needed – Dorset Council, BCP Council, 
Dorset CCG and Dorset Constabulary  

 

Page 67

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=685
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=687


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Dorset Council Consultation Process
	8 Local Land Charges Service Update
	Appendix 1 - Record of search numbers for the financial years 2019/20 to 2021/22

	9 Information Compliance - Key Performance Indicators
	10 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	11 Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions
	Decisions , 22/06/2021 Cabinet
	Decisions , 27/07/2021 Cabinet
	Decisions , 07/09/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 

2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 

Brian Heatley, David Shortell and David Tooke 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts (on other Council 

business) and Bill Trite 
 
Also present: Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 

Simon Christopher, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr 
Nick Ireland, Cllr Sherry Jespersen, Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr 

Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr David Morgan, Cllr Louie O'Leary, Cllr Andrew Parry, 
Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Andrew Starr, Cllr David Taylor, Cllr David Walsh and Cllr 
Peter Wharf 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - 

Finance and Commercial), Ade Adebayo (Interim Service Lead Assets and 
Property), Ben Lancaster, Paul Scothern (Manager- Assets & Property), Sarah 
Cairns (Service Manager - Major Projects), Mark Simons (Senior Consultation and 

Engagement Officer), Jennifer Lowis (Service Manager for Communications and 
Engagement), Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), James Fisher (Data 
Protection Officer), James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place) and 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted that the Vice-chairman had sent his apologies for the 
meeting and therefore the committee would need to elect a Vice-chairman for 

the meeting. 
 

It was proposed by D Shortell seconded by B Heatley 
 
Agreed 

 
That J Andrews be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting. 

 
27.   Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from A Canning, M Parkes, M Roberts 
(on other Council business) and B Trite. 



2 

 
28.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29.   Chairman's Update 

 
The Chairman provided the following statement: 

 
‘In the light of the situation with Covid-19 case rates, Dorset Council's Chief 

Executive - Matt Prosser has exercised his delegated powers to continue to 
hold virtual informal committee meetings. 
 

Where a decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ 
decision in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with 

decisions being taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded 
to’ decisions expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  Any decisions or 
recommendations required will be confirmed by the appropriate officer at the 

conclusion of the committee’s debate on an agenda item.’ 
 

In addition, the Chairman welcomed Ade Adebayo, recently appointed Interim 
Service Lead Assets and Property to Dorset Council and to the meeting of the 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 
30.   Public Participation 

 
A question had been submitted from a member of the public.  A copy of the 
question read out at the meeting and the response provided, is set out at 

Appendix 1. 
 

31.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 

 
32.   Property Strategy and Asset Management Plan Quarterly Monitoring 

Presentation 

 
The Executive Director of Place provided a presentation which set out 

progress on the actions associated with the council’s Property Strategy and 
Asset Management Plan. 

 
Points were discussed in the following areas: 
 

 Links with Adult and Children’s Services and housing issues 

 Capacity within the team to work towards the actions.  There was 

confidence that resources were in the right place 

 A councillor webinar on archives would be arranged 

 A wide range of implications, including financial, were taken into 
consideration in the review of assets 

 Major disposals would be considered by Cabinet and all councillors 
were able to attend and ask questions 



3 

 Recognition of the role of ward councillors, town councils and the 
Dorset Association of Town and Parish Councils in discussing local 

assets 

 Councillors could contact officers with any queries on assets in their 
ward 

 The balance to be made in progressing disposals whilst achieving the 
best solution 

 Work continued with community land trusts and town and parish 
councils 

 Customer Services were undertaking work in respect of hub offices 

 Detail provided of the Dorset Workplace Strategy work being 

undertaken 

 The Executive Director of Place paid tribute to staff for their continued 
work during the team’s restructure and Covid-19 Pandemic. 

 
The Chairman noted that the future timing of the report could be considered 

and adapted as required. 
 

33.   Dorset Council Consultation Process 

 
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager – 

Communications and Engagement and Senior Consultation Officer, which 
provided an overview of Dorset Council’s consultation process. 
 

Councillors considered the contents of the report and points were raised in the 
following areas: 

 

 How the council gauged the success of consultations undertaken.  
Examples were provided of recent consultation exercises 

 A variety of communication methods were used to get messages out 

 The team were working with young people to develop effective 

engagement with this age group, including through the use of social 
media 

 The importance of consultation was recognised and examples provided 
of where this was working well 

 Different levels of responses to consultations and the potential use of 

summary documents to ensure that policies and documents were 
accessible and easier to understand 

 The importance of the list of current consultations. 
 
5 MINUTE ADJOURNMENT 

 
The Chairman announced that there would be a five minute adjournment at 

this point in the meeting. 
 

34.   Local Land Charges Service Update 

 
Arising from the committee’s review of the performance dashboard at the last 

meeting, a report was provided by the Head of Legal Services in respect of 
the current position with the Local Land Charges Service. 



4 

 
The Corporate Director, Legal and Democratic, thanked the committee for 
bringing the item for discussion in a public meeting.  He also thanked officers 

in the team and colleagues in other services for the work undertaken to 
address the challenges in the service.  He apologised to those people whose 

searches had been delayed and confirmed his commitment to bring about 
improvement and to bring the service back to where it was hoped it would be. 
 

In presenting the report, the Head of Legal Services provided the current 
response times and an update on staffing issues. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change apologised for 
the delays in the service and noted the reasons for the delays.  He paid tribute 

to the hard work of staff in legal and planning and noted that, although not 
short-term fixes, the reasons behind the delays were being addressed. 

 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 The Portfolio Holder for Planning highlighted the key role of land 

charges and both thanked and supported staff for their work in this 
area.  In addition he indicated that he would bring a quarterly planning 

performance report to the committee at future meetings 

 Support and thanks were expressed for the work being undertaken by 
officers in both land charges and planning.  The duty of care for staff 

was recognised 

 It was agreed that councillors would be kept better informed, in order to 

be able to respond to questions and comments from the public 

 Representations had been made to MPs in respect of the pressures put 

on local councils during this time 

 As the service migrated to a single register, the level of manual 
checking would be reduced 

 The Head of Legal Services provided an overview of staffing and 
budget issues in the area 

 
In accordance with the Constitution, at this point in the meeting it was 
proposed by J Andrews seconded by D Shortell that the meeting continue 

beyond 3 hours.  This was supported by the committee. 
 

 The Head of Legal Services provided information on the project plan for 
migration of the service to a single IT system 

 There was a need for timely and effective communications with the 
public and the Head of Legal Services would discuss this with the 
Communications Team 

 The Chairman requested that a further report be brought to the next 
meeting of the committee to provide an update on performance and 

response times 

 The Chairman also requested a further report to a future meeting of the 

committee about project governance and arrangements for the 
convergence of the land charges registers. 

 



5 

35.   Information Compliance - Key Performance Indicators 

 
Arising from the committee’s review of performance information at the last 

meeting, a report was received from the Service Manager for Assurance, to 
set out actions being taken to improve the current key performance indicators 

relating to information requests made to the Council. 
 
Councillors considered the report and raised points in the following areas: 

 

 There was a need to better understand what the common Freedom of 

Information requests to the council were and whether some information 
could be made more readily available online 

 A review of the performance indicators in this area could assist in 
providing further information to show how far outside of the target date, 
requests were 

 In respect of Subject Access Requests, the potential for outsourcing 
particular elements would be investigated in order to speed up the 

process in certain parts 
 
The Chairman requested a further report to the next meeting of the committee 

in November to update on the discussions in respect of Subject Access 
Requests and review of the performance indicators. 

 
36.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at the next meeting of the committee on 16 November 2021. 

 
Comments were made as follows: 
 

 J Andrews noted that he would be submitting a review request related 
to community transport 

 A question was asked on progress with the local plan and this would be 
picked up with the Chairman following the meeting 

 The quarterly planning performance report would be added to the 
committee’s forward plan. 

 

37.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use in order to identify potential areas 
for post decision review. 

 
38.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

39.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 



6 

APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

Agenda item 4 - Public Participation 
 

Question from Tom Gawler 

 

Could a response please be given as to how the Land Charges 

Department could possible be in such disarray 12 months after first 
implementing a new IT system and 16 months after volumes of work first 
began to significantly increase due to increasing volumes of transactions 

in the housing market. To take more than 3 months to complete a local 
search from information already held within the council’s records (dressed 

up as “61 working days” on the Council’s website) is completely 
unacceptable after all this time. To continue to say that the department is 
“working towards” bringing the services levels back to a more acceptable 

level is just not good enough – what action has been taken precisely and 
why hasn’t that action provided results? 

 
 
Response from Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director – Legal and 

Democratic 
 

The purpose of the item about the Land Charges Service on the  Place 

and Resources Scrutiny Committee’s agenda today is to enable 
councillors to enquire into why there are delays in responding to searches 

and the steps that are being taken to improve the service. 
  
The advice of council officers is that it would be an error to attribute the 

delays in responding to searches to the implementation of a new IT 
system alone. 

 
Consideration of the report and the opportunity to question officers will 
enable councillors to establish the part played by the very significant 

increase in the numbers of searches that we continue to receive and to 
consider the other factors set out in the report. It will also give the Scrutiny 

Committee the opportunity to identify any actions that they expect over 
and above those already being taken to improve the service. 

 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.25 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


